stockholders of Far Eastern University, Inc. (the ‘Corporation’) 
approve and ratify, as they hereby approve and ratify, the 
declaration of a stock dividend of forty six percent (46%) on the 
outstanding capital stock of the Corporation, or a total stock 
dividend of up to Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Nine 
Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen (7,579,414) shares of common 
stock, eliminating any fractional shares, payable out of the 
unrestricted retained earnings of the Corporation as of 31 May 
2019, which stock dividends shall be sourced from the increase in 
authorized capital stock of the Corporation, and payable to